                                                                    September 8, 1997

George De Leon, Jr.

California State Controller's Office

Division of Collections, Bureau of Unclaimed Property

Post Office Box 942850

Sacramento, California  94250-5873

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-432
Dear Mr. De Leon:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
Does the State Controller's "Unclaimed Property Notification" form comply with the mass mailing provisions of the Act?

CONCLUSION
The notification form falls within the letterhead exception to the mass mailing prohibition only if references to the “State Controller” and the “State Controller’s Office” are deleted from the text of the form.  Such references may fall within the essential agency communication exception, however we have insufficient facts to make this determination.

FACTS
The State Controller’s Office is charged with the duty of implementing and enforcing California’s Unclaimed Property Law.  (Civil Procedure Code Sections 1500 et seq.)  The State Controller’s Office is seeking assistance from the Secretary of State’s Office in notifying all corporations doing business in this state about California’s Unclaimed Property Law through the attached “Unclaimed Property Notification.”  The State Controller's Office has requested the Secretary of State's Office to include the notification in its annual “Statement of Officers” filing.  The Secretary of State's annual filing is an ongoing program consisting of monthly mailings on the anniversary date of corporations and requires one entire year to complete the cycle.

The notification form is on unsigned letterhead stationery that includes the seal of the Office of the State Controller and the name of the State Controller.  The text of the notification makes one reference to the “State Controller” in the first sentence and it makes two references to the “State Controller’s Office” in the third and fifth paragraphs.  In addition, the notification form includes a smaller cut-out form that recipients can fill out to request more information.  The smaller form includes the name “California State Controller’s Office” with a return address.  The Secretary of State wants to ensure that the notification does not violate the Act's mass mailing provisions.

ANALYSIS
Under section 89001, no mass mailing may be sent at public expense.  Regulation 18901(a) provides that a mailing is prohibited by section 89001 if all of the following apply:

“(1) Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.

(2) The item sent either:

(A) Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or

(B) Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.

(3)(A) Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or

(B) Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.

(4) More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b).”

The notification form is a tangible item that will be sent to the recipients’ places of business.  It includes the name of the elected officer affiliated with the agency that will produce or send the mailing.  The cost of the mailing will be paid for with public funds.  Presumably, more than 200 copies of the proposed mailing will be sent.  Therefore, the notification form will violate the mass mailing prohibition unless an exception under regulation 18901(b) is applicable to your facts.

Regulation 18901(b)(1) provides an exception to the mass mailing prohibition for letterhead stationery:

“Any item in which the elected officer’s name appears only in the letterhead or logotype of the stationery, forms (including “For Your Information” or “Compliments of” cards), and envelopes of the agency sending the mailing, or of a committee of the agency, or of the elected officer, or in a roster listing containing the names of all elected officers of the agency.  In any such item, the names of all elected officers must appear in the same type size, typeface, type color, and location.  Such item may not include the elected officer’s photograph, signature, or any other reference to the elected officer, except as specifically permitted in this subdivision (b)(1) or elsewhere in the regulation.”

Under this “letterhead exception,” the notification form may be printed on unsigned stationery of the State Controller’s Office which includes a seal and the name of the official.  (Geiogue Advice Letter, No. I-91-084.)  Further, the name of the office, “California State Controller’s Office” may be included on the smaller form as part of the return address.   (Kawagoe Advice Letter, No. A-90-160.)  However, the notification form must not include any other references to the elected officer unless another exception to the mass mailing prohibition applies.   A reference to the “State Controller” is considered a reference to the elected officer.  (Phillips Advice Letter, No. I-92-419.)  In addition, a reference to the “State Controller’s Office” is also considered a reference to the elected officer.  (Gallagher Advice Letter, No. A-89-270.)  Thus, the notification form must not make any references to the “State Controller” or the “State Controller’s Office” except for the references expressly permitted above unless another exception applies.

Regulation 18901(b)(6) provides an exception for essential agency communications:

“Any item sent by an agency responsible for administering a government program, to persons subject to that program, in any instance where the mailing of such item is essential to the functioning of the program, where the item does not include the elected officer’s photograph; and where use of the elected officer’s name, office, title or signature is necessary to the functioning of the program.”

The State Controller’s Office is charged with implementing and enforcing the Unclaimed Property Law.  However, you have not indicated that distributing the notification form is essential to administering the Unclaimed Property Law, nor have you indicated that the references to the “State Controller” and the “State Controller’s Office” are necessary to the functioning of the program.  (See Greenfield Advice Letter, No. A-95-079; Cowan Advice Letter, No. A-97-402, copies enclosed.)  Therefore, without such findings, the above exception would not apply to your facts.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Julia Butcher

       
Graduate Legal Assistant, Legal Division
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Enclosures

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





